ACT 1982 - AUSTRALIANS FOR HONEST POLITICS TRUST

-

DOC
NO

DATE

DETAILS

DECISION

1

18/9/98

Letter AEC to T Abbott advising that, on
basis of report in Courier Mail 1/9/98, trust
fund may be associated entity and
requesting response if considers is
associated entity.

Release.

20/10/98

Original letter T Abbott to AEC explaining
purpose for establishment of Australians for
Politics Trust and providing reasons why he
believes Trust not associated entity.

Release.

10/6/99

Letter AEC to T Abbott MP advising him
that Australian for Honest Politics not
associated entity.

Release.

01/09/1998

Courier Mail article entitled Liberal MP
admits role in opposing One Nation

Release.

17/09/1G08

Pretiminary draft of letter to T Abbott re
potential disclosure obligations

Release.

17/09/1998

Copy of section 315 of the Electoral Act

Release.

18/09/1998

Letter from AEC to T Abbott MP re status
of trust.

Same as Document 1.

Release.

20/10/1998

Response by T Abbott to AEC’s letter of
18/09/98.

Same as Document 2.

Release.

20/10/1998

Fax from T Abbott to AEC

Release.

Copy of response by T Abbott to AEC’s
letter of 18/09/98.

Release.

Fax cover sheet from T Abbott to AEC

Release.

19/03/1999

Fax cover sheet from AEC {o an external
person [not obvious which organisation the
person represents] referring to a newspaper
article

Release,
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LIST OF DOCUMENTS RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION




18/09/1998

Unsigned copy of letter from AECto T
Abbott re status of trust

Release.

10

03/09/1998

Newspaper article from the Australian
03/09/1998 - page 4 entitled “Hanson
finally gets poll funds”

Release,

20/10/1998

A copy of response by T Abbott to AEC’s
letter of 18/09/98

Same as Document 2.

Release.

10/06/1999

Letter from AEC to T Abbott re status of
trust

Same as Document 3.

Release.

11

04/11/1998

Letter from T Sharples to T Abbott referring
to previous correspondence and meetings

Release.

12

11/07/1998

Hand written letter from T Abbottto T
Sharples re legal costs

Release.

13

Undated

Memo deciphering hand written letter from
T Abbott to T Sharples re legal costs

Release.

14

03/05/2001

Letter from AEC to T Abbott re status of
trust

Release.

15

21/05/2001

A letter from T Abbott to the AEC ~ trust
was wound up in July 2000

Release.

16

27/08/2003

Email to AEC forwarding copy of email
from DEWR to AEC on behalf of Special
Minister of State, requesting a copy of
AEC’s letter to T Abbott dated 20/10/1998.

Release.

17

27/08/2003

Letter from T Abbott’s office (signed by
Chief of Staff} seeking copy of AEC’s letter
to T Abbott dated 20/10/1998.

Release.

30/05/2003

AEC response to question asked by J
Faulkner at Senate Estimates Hearing

This document appears to be an attachment
to the brief in Ministerial Brief attaching
AEC letter to T Abbott dated 10 June 1999,

[this document incorrectly refers to page
F&PA 398 this should be F&PA54Y]

Release.




19 28/08/2003 | Ministerial Brief attaching AEC letter to T | Release.
Abbott dated 10 June 1999

20 26/08/2003 | Letter from J Faulkner to Electoral Release.
Commissioner regarding questions raised at
Senate Estimates Committee

21 28/08/2003 | Letter from Electoral Commissioner to J Release.
Faulkner.

22 26/08/2003 | Original of earlier faxed letter from J Release.
Faulkner to Electoral Commuissioner

27/06/2002 | 1

23 Returns for Glaxo Smith Kline from AEC Release.
website

24 dictionary definition of ‘benefit’ Release.

25 Courier Mail article page 2 on 24/04/2002 Release.
entitled ‘MP Abbott dobbed in Hanson,
court told’

26 The Age article page 9 on 24/04/2002 Release.
entitled ‘Detective denies political push’

27 Canberra Times article page 9 on Release.
24/04/2002 entitled ‘No pressure to probe
Hanson’

28 Townsville Bulletin article page 14 entitled | Release.
‘No interference — Detective denies political
pressure’

20 Queensland Times (Ipswich) article page 7 | Release.
entitled *Abbott tips off Hanson check-up’

30 Cairns Post article page 11 entitled ‘No Release.
pressure for probe’

31 Hansard - Senate Finance and Public Release.
Administration Committee - 30/5/02 pages
397 and 398

32 Undated Copy of newspaper article by M Seccombe | Release.

{(which paper and page not annotated)
entitled *Abbott set up slush fund to ruin
Hanson’




26/08/2003

Internal email regarding media enquiry in
relation to Senate Estimates Questions

Release.

Personal
information
deleted for
privacy
reasons.

34

26/08/2003

Internal email regarding media enquiry

Release,

Personal
information
deleted for
privacy
reasons.

35

26/08/2003

Internal email regarding possible Ministerial
Brief

Release.

Personal
information
deleted for
privacy
reasons.

36

26/08/2003

Internal email regarding media enquiry

Release.

37

26/08/2003

Internal email regarding media enquiry

Release.

Personal
information
deleted for
privacy
reasons.

38

26/08/2003

Internal email regarding media enquiry

Release.

Personal
information
deleted for
privacy
reasons.

39

26/08/2003

Copy internal email regarding media
enquiry

Release.

Personal
information
deleted for
privacy
Feasons,




40 26/8/2003 Internal email to AEC Executive from Release.
Assistant Commissioner Information
Branch re media inquiry re role of T Abbott | Personal
MP in Hanson case information
deleted for
privacy
reasons.
41 26/08/2003 | Email R Prestt, DOFA to AEC asking if Release,
AEC responded to letter from T Abbott
20/10/98. Personal
information
Internal email regarding AEC response to deleted for
the letter from T Abbott dated 20/10/1998 privacy
reasons.
42 26/08/2003 | Email Dir PAMS to Exec/CO et al re AEC’s | Release.
letter to T Abbott 10/6/99 and issue of
whether Australian for Honest Politics Trust | Personal
might be associated entity. information
deleted for
Email Assistant Commissioner Information | privacy
Branch to AEC Exec et al re media inquiry. | reasons.
43 27/08/2003 | Internal email to AEC Executive from Release.
Assistant Commissioner [nformation
Branch re media interview
44 01/09/20603 | Internal email attaching media alert from Release.
Media Monitors
45 03/06/2003 | Copy of article by M Kingston — attachment | Release.
to letter from J Faulkner replving to the
Electoral Commissioner’s letter of 26/8/03.
46 04/09/2003 | Letter from J Faulkner replying to the Release.
Electoral Commissioner’s letter of 26/8/03.
47 3/9/03 Facsimile member of public to T Morling Release.
explaining why she believes Australians for
Honest Politics Trust to be a related entity
of Liberal Party.
48 27/8/03 Internal email to AEC Exec re media Release.
inguiries.
Personal
information
deleted for
privacy

reasons.




49 15/9/03 Letter AEC to member of public providing | Release.
information in response to three questions
relating to associated entifies.
50 1/9/03 Emaii A/C Info and Research to Exec/CO et | Release.
al re call from M Kingston, SMH re
Australians for Honest Politics issues
inciuding Trust Deed, legal advice and basis
of 1999 decision.
51 2/9/03 Email Info to Exec et al re letter submitted | Release.
to Editor of SMH about Seccombe (30-
31/8) and Kingston (1/9} articles — In 1998,
AEC determined Australians for Honest
Politics Trust not associated entity.
52 8/9/03 Email Dir PAMS to Exec/CO et al re call Release.
from M Kingston - several issues about T
Abbott’s Australians for Honest Politics
Trust.
53 8/9/03 Fmail A/C Info and Research to Release.
Executive/CO et al re discussions with M
Kingston, SMH — summary from notes of Fext not
exchange. relevant to
FOI request
deleted.
54 9/9/02 Email A/C Info and Research to Release.
Executive/CO et al re discussions with M
Kingston, SMH ~ summary from notes of Text not
exchange with additional note. relevant to
FOI request
deleted.
55 9/9/3 Email A/C Info and Research to Exec/CO et | Release.
al re further talk with M Kingston re when
AEC first wrote to T Abbott — 18/9/98
following Courier Mail article on 1/9/98.
56 27/8/03 Letter T Abbott to EC requesting copy of Release.
letter AEC to T Abbott {10/6/99) re
disclosure requirements of Australians for
Honest Politics Trust.
37 27/8/03 Facsimiles AEC to SMOS and T Abboit Release.

attaching requested copy of letter AECto T
Abbott dated 10/6/99.




58 27/8/03 Email A Sachs (J Faulkner) to A/g EC Release.
offering comments about establishment of
Australians for Honest Politics Trust.
59 18/09/2003 | Letter from Electoral Commissioner to Release.
A Murray responding to letter of 5/9/2003
regarding Australians for Honest Politics Text not
Trust and other matters. EC advises the relevant fo
Senator that Trust is being reconsidered by | subjeet
the AEC. matter of
FOI request
deleted.
60 19/9/2003 Letter to Chairman, EC from member of Release.
public (including as attachment election
statistics from the AEC website) quoting Personal
media articles and seeking the legal criteria | information
the AEC used that the Australians for deleted for
Honest Politics Trust was not an associated | privacy
entity. reasons.
61 19/9/2003 Fax cover sheet to Chairman, EC from Release.
member of public forwarding documents
referred to above. Personal
information
deleted for
privacy
reasons.
62 24/9/2003 Letter to member of public from AEC Release.
responding to member of public’s letter to
the Chairman EC of 19/9/2003 advising that | Personal
the provisions of the Electoral Act are the information
legal criteria that AEC used in reaching its | deleted for
conclusion that the Australians for Honest | privacy
Politics Trust was not an associated entity. Feasoens.
63 8/10/2003 SMOS Estimates Brief — Hot Issues to Release.
Senate Finance and Public Administration
Committee — February 2003 outlining Text not
background to issues relating to the relevant to
Australians for Honest Politics Trust and subject
whether disclosure obligations exist. matter of

FOI request
deleted.




64 19/11/2003 | Question Time Brief on the Australians for | Release.
Honest Politics Trust including status of
Trust. Text not
relevant to
subject
matter of
FOI request
deleted.
63 6/11/2003 Letter from P Dacey (Deputy Electoral Release.

Commissioner AEC) to B Mason the
Chairman of the Senate Standing
Committee on Finance and Public
Administration regarding questions taken on
notice by the AEC at the Estimates Hearing
on 4 November 2003.

Attachments (disclosure returns and letters
AEC sent to T Abbott in September 1998
and June 1999) not on file.

Please refer to AEC’s website
www.aec.gov.au for disclosure retums.

Copy of letters AEC sent to T Abbott in
September 1998 and June 1999 are first and
third documents listed.
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lease quots IR/00788
West Block Offices
. . . . Parkes ACT 2600
Contact Officer Chris Morris / Roger Wills -
i PO Box E201
Kingston ACT 2604
Telephone {02) 6271 4309 7 (02) 6271 443¢ Talephone {02) 6271 4411
ratsimile  {02) 6271 4556
The Hon. Tony Abbott MP
. 4-10 Sydney Road ' .
* Manly NSW 2095

Dear Mr. Abbott

ANNUAL RETURN FOR AN ASSOCIATED ENTITY

An associated entity is a term interpreted by the Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918 (the Act)
and used by the Australian Electoral Commission (the AEC) for an organisation which is
controlled wholly or mainly for the benéfit of one or more political parties. This includes
organisations which are independent of, but primarily benefit, a party or parties.

A recent newsp_aperi article (Courier Mail, 1 September 1998) reports that you have set up a
trust fund with Messrs J. Wheeldeon and P. Coleman. On the basis of the press report, the
fund may be an associated éntity. If this is the case, you are required under the

Commonwealth Electoral dct 1918 (the Act) to lodge an associated entity return. The Act

provides penalties for failure 1o meet your disclosure obligations.

Please find enclosed a copy of the Funding and Disclosure Handbook for Associated Entities
and an annual return form. The deadline for lodgment of an associated entity anniual return is
close of business 20 October 1998. If after having read the handbook you consider that the
trust fund does not fall within the ambit of an associated entity, please provide a written
response outlining your reasons for arriving at this decision. '

If you require further information regarding your disclosure responsibilities, please do not
hesitate to contact an officer of the Funding and Disclosure Section on one of the numbers
provided above. :

Yours sincerely .

Roger Wills .
Funding and Disclosure .

18/09/98




PARLIAMENT OF AUSTRALIA SUITE 11
PACIFIC POINT
B TAT
HOWSE OF REPRESIN BWES 410 SYDNEY ROAD
MANLY, M.3.W. 2085
TEL. (C2) 9977 6411
FAX, (O2) 9977 8715

TONY ABBOTT, M.FP.
FEDERAL MEMBER FOR WARRINGAH

FARLIAMENTARY SECRETARY TOC THE MINISTER FOR /12 e b g/
EMBLOYMENT, EQUCATION. TRAINING AND YOUTH AFFAIRS (/j:%./l\v ﬁ‘;
’ 2
/ /

October 26, 1998

Roger Wills 753 .
Australian Electoral Commission '

PO Box E201

Kingston ACT 2604

Dear Mr Wills,

The Australians for Honest Politics Trust was estabiished on August 24 1998, and,
therefore, cannot fall within any disclosure requirements for the 1997-98 year. In any
event, I very strongly submit that the Trust is not an “associated entity” under the Act.

The object of the Trust is to support legal actions to test the extent to which political
entities comply with Australian law, I have two feliow trustees: John Wheeldon, a
former Labor Minister, and Peter Coleman, a former NSW Liberal Jeader. Neither, as
~ far as I know, are currently members of a political party and neither would do the
bidding of a political party. o S

So far, the Trust has raised nearly $100,000 - almost all of which is committed to
supporting the action brought by Mrs Barbara Hazelton in the Queensland Supreme
Court to test the validity of the Queensland registration of One Nation. Given the
unusual structure of the One Nation entity, there is an important public interest in this
action - which may not have been brought but for the Trust. [ very much doubt
whether the framers of the Electoral Act would have wished to discourage those
seeking to test and strengthen the electoral law.

The Trust is not controlled by and does not operate for the benefit of any registered
political party. The Trust does not raise money for a political party nor hold assets for
the benefit of a political party nor take any part in election campaigns, If the Trust -
which is not linked with a political party and is not involved in election campaigns - is
required to file an “associated entity” return, other organisations such as trade union
and party-ailied think tanks would also need to file returns. In my judgment, this
would amount to a change of policy in the guise of administration.

Before seeking donations to the trust I spoke with one of Australia’s leading electoral
lawyers who assured me that the Trust would not be covered by disclosure provisions.
If, despite this letter and the attached Trust document, you still believe otherwise, I
would appreciate your urgent advice.

Yours_sincerety; /
Tony Abbott LGN ~




LS

Pease quote  + 98/01289 Fad5i4
Contact Officer Brzd Edgman

Telephone (02) 6271 4413

The Hon. Tony Abbott, MP.
Suite 11 '
Pacific Point

4-10 Sydney Road

Manly NSW 2093

Dear Mr Abbott,

AEC

Wasi Block Offices
Parkes ACT 2600

PO Box E201
Kingston ACT 2604

Teiephone (02} 6271 4411
Facsimie (02) 6271 4558

Thank you for your letter of 20 October 1998, responding to our inguiry as to whether the
trust **Australians for Honest Politics” may fall within the ambit of an associated entity. I

apologise if you have not received a response eariier.

‘On the basis of the information provided, I am of the opinion that the trust does not constitute
an associated entity at this time and accordingly is not required to lodge a disclosure returm

I take this opportunity to note that if the activities of the Trust alter, then it may constitute an
associated entity. This is a term interpreted by the Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918 and
used by the Australian Electoral Commission for an organisation that is controlled by, or

operates wholly or mainly for the benefit of, one or more political parties.

If I can be of any further assistance, please telephone me on 02 6271 4413,

Yours sincerely,

v

Brad Edgmin |
Director  \/
Funding and Disclosure

10/C6/99
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" Liberal MP
admits role

in opposin
One Nation

By SEAN PAANELL

- and MARK OBERHARDT

FED i MP Ton

: ott last night azmitted
HEVIDE AcLively rabed funds

18 8 ort EWD 5e te lnrgl
T DEE L0 SHLL OO e

. One Netidh
Tate vesterday, Brishane

Supreme CourtJustice Brian
Ambrose rejected an appli-
sation by falled One Nation
candidate Terry Sharples for
an injunction stopping the
peyment of $500,000 in sigc-
toral funds to One Nation.

Mr Snarples hagd claimed
One Nation was not properly
registered ynder the Electoral
#Act, but Justice Ambrose said
it was sirongly arguabie that
Mr Sharples's sction was I
conceived,

Witnlr 30 minutes of the
rejection of the application,
One Nation was batk in court
fighiting another injunction
application by Pruline Han-
son's former personal ssc-
retary Barbara Hazelon,
who has sought & judicial re-
view of the party regisiration.

The funds will not be re-
leased untll Justiee Richard
Chestgrmean, wbhe has ad-

-lourned Ms Bharples's case

unsii tomerrow, decides on
tne injunetion.

Mr Abhott, former federal
Labor minister John Wheel-
don and former NSW Liberal
Party head Peter Coleman
izst wesk sel up & trust o
furid M& Hazelton's action.

Mr Abbott alst has prom-
ised Lo help Mr Sharpies find
the funds to pay for nis court
action. When asked where
the money tb help Mr Shar-
ples would come from, Mr Ab-
bott said “sHat's my business
and my business alone”, but
indicated it may come [rom
the trust,

My Abhott said he person-
ally paid the 5200 stamp duty
ors the irust but there had

peen no further personal con-
tributions f{rom the trustees,
nor any donations from polith-
cal parties or individual
politicians.

He would not identify the
people who had funded the
trust, bt sald their donations
had besn “substantial”,

+I think I have a duty as =
member of parfiament and as
a citizen to do everything I
renily can to stop One Nation™
he gajd. “If that means raising
money to help people in court
cases gesigned to tests the
legality of One Nation's regis-
tration then sop be it

Mr Abbottsald the trust had
not met with total approval
zmong his Liberal Party col-
Ieagues, some of whom told
him to “pull my head in”,

Ms Hazelion had earlier
appeared before Justice Mar.
garet White, who adjourned
her case untll Friday when a
ecosts hearing is set down for
My Sherples’s activn. -

Mr Sharples had faken s
writ sgainst the Electoral
Commissioner, Des O’'Shes,
and One Nation to'siop the
party getiing $1.13 for each of
the 438,000 votas i recefved in
the st state election,

Mr Sharples and Ms Hazel-
ton both said the Liberal
Party was nob funding their
separate actions.

]

Outslde the court, One Na-

tion state direcior Peter
James meecused the Liberal
Party of & “poiltical ambush”
with Ms Hazelton's astion,
Mg Hazslton sald outside
cpurt she was taking her ac-
tion because she believed One
Nation was 1ot & properly
regisiered party. She said she
wanted to see the $500,000 go
to the party's candidates andg
not One Wation the party,
Mr Sharples said he was an-
gry that his court action had
been hijacked by others but
vowed Lo appeza! the decision,




Please quoie G8/00788
Wast Block Offices
. . . Parkes ACT 2600
Contact Officer Chris Morris / Roger Wills
PO Box E201
Kingston ACT 2604
Tatephone (02) 6271 4509/ {02) 6271 4430 Telephone (02) 8271 4411
: Facsimile {02) 6271 4858
T”E\-,.,_q_ “i:”"': i
"M Tony Abbott MP
4-10 Svdney Road
Manly NSW 2005
Dear Mr. Abbott N |
G — m L 5
/,/ T 1{-@“"“"”"‘“”"
d . ‘L‘«L.J«,f\
P - oy ”'t&'” - . i
ANNUAL RETURN FOR AN ASSOCIATED Ewrfgy/ W

An associated entity is a term interpreted by.the Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918 (the Agt)
and used by the Austraiian Electoral Commission (the AEC) for an organisation which is
controlied wholly or mainly for ﬂ;@"ﬁ/cneﬁt of one or more political parties. This includes
organisations which are indepefr}ﬁént of, but primarily benefit, a party or parties.

7

- s hasmeorrrtet e T ER D O e

P éimat @ trust fund that-seu-hewe-setap with Messts J.

s Wheeldon and P, Coleman,{may be an associated entity. If this is the case, you are required

A under the Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918 (the Act) to lodge an associated entify refurn.
7/ The Act provides penalties for failure to meet your disclosure obligations.

T,

Please find enclosed a copy of the Funding and Disclosure Handbook for Associated Entities
and an annual return form, The deadiine for lodgment of an associated entity annual return is
close of business 20 October 1998. If after having read the handbook you consider that the
trust fund does not fall within the ambit of an associated entity, please provide a written
response outlining your reasons for arriving at this decision. '

S

If you require further information regarding your disclosure responsibilities, please do not
™, hesitate to contact an officer of the Funding and Disclosure Section on one of the numbers
..  provided above,

)

Yeurs sincerely N o TREL b

.“..,,_.‘,_.«,._.N‘_..uk . f
Cr. Lc-avwe" Mj

Roger Wills | -
Funding and Disclosure — } &
= W . . o otn
, e § TX@H
17/09/98 _




= 315 Offences Page 1 of 2 @

315 Offences

(1) Where a person fails to furnish a refurn that the person is required to furnish under Division 4,
5 or 5A within the time required by this Part, the person is guilty of an offence punishable, upon
conviction, by a fine not exceeding: '

{a) m the case of a return required to be furnished by the agent of a political party or of 2 State
branch of a political party-§5,000; or

{b) in any other case-§1,000.
(2) Where a person:

(g) furnishes & return that is incomplete, being a return that the person is required to furnish under
Division: 4, 5 or 5A; or

(b) fails to Tetain records in accordance with section 317
the person is guilty of an offence punishable, npon conviction, by 2 fine not exceeding §1,000.

(3) Where the agent of & political party or of a State branch of a political party fodges a claim
under Division 3, or furnishes a return that the agent is required to furnish under Division 4, 5 or
54, that contains particulars that are, to the knowledge of the agent, false or misleading in &
material particuiar, the agent is guilty of an offence purishable, upon conviction, by a fine not
exceeding $10,000. ) _
(4) Where 2 person (not being the agent of a political party or of a State branch of a political
party) lodges a claim under Division 3, or furnishes a return that the person is required to furnish
under Division 4 or 3, that contains particulars that are, to the knowledge of the person, false or
misleading in a material particular, the person is guilty of an offence punishable, upon conviction,
by a fine not exceeding $5,000.

(5) Where 2 person is convicted of an offence against subsection (3) or (4), the court may; in
addition to imposing 2 penalty under that subsection, order the person to refund to the
Commonwealth the amount of any payment wrongfully obtained by the person under Division. 3.

(6r Where a court has made an order under subsection (5), a certificate signed by the appropriate
officer of the court specifying the amount ordered to be refunded and the person by whom the
amount is payable may be filed in a court having civil jurisdiction to the extent of that amount and
is. thereupon enforceable in all respects 2s a final judgment of that court.

(6A) A person shall not -givé to another persorn, for the purpose of the making by that other person

of a claim under Division 3, information that s, to the knowledge of the first-mentioned person,.
false or misleading in = material particular.

hitn://ascnet. ase. sav.an/coi-hin/oepaancese ol 17/00/08 -




315 Offences _ | Page2 of 2 @

Penalty: $1,000.

(7) A person shall not furnish to another person who is required to furnish a return under Division
4,5 or 5A information that relates to the return and that is, to the knowledge of the first-
mentioned person, false or misleading in & material particular.

Penaity: $1,000,
(8) Where:

(2) a person is required to furnish a return under Division 4, 5 or 5A within a particﬁlaf period;
and :

(b) the person fails to furnish the return within that periéd; ‘

the following provisions of this subsection have effect:

(¢) the obligation to furnish the return continues notwithstanding that that period has expired;
(d) where the person is convicted of an offence that is constituted by failure to furnish the return

within that period, that person is guilty of a separate and further offence in respect of each day
after the day of the conviction during which the failure to furnish the return continues; and

(e) the penalty applicable to each separate and further offence is a fine not exceeding $100.

(9) Charges against the sarne person for any number of offences under paragraph (8)(d) may be
joined in the same information or complaint. : Co-

(10} If 2 person is convicted of more than one offence under paragraph {8)(d), the court may

impese one penalty in respect of all offences of which the person is so convicted but that penalty

shall not exceed the sum of the maximum penzlties that could be imposed if & penalty were
“imposed in respect of each offence separately. ' -

(11) A prosecution in respect of an offence against a provision of this section (being an offence.
committed on or after the commencement of this subsection) may be started at arly time within 3.
vears after the offence was committed.

& Previous Clause — Contents — Next Clause X

it flannmat oan av an/nmi hin/resaccsce nl 17/00/0R
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TONY ABDBOTT MP
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190-10-98 ; 18:41 ;TONY ABBOTT'S OFFICE- 61 & 62714536:# 2/ .8‘

PBARLIAMENT OF AUSTRALIA SUTE 11
FPRCIPIT BOINT
N
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 10 = AOAD
MANLY, N3.W, 2085
TEL. 0¥y 9977 6413
AX, [OZ) SBTT BTIS

TONY ABBOTT. M.P.
. FEDERAL M_EIMBER FR WARRINGAH

RARLIAMEN PARY SEGRETARY FC THF MINIBTER FOR
EMPLOYMENT, EDUSATION, TRAINING ANMD YOUTH AFFAIRY

. October 20, 1998

Roger Wills

Australian Elecioral Cemrmssxon
PO Box H2C1

Kingston ACT 2604

Dear Mr Wills,

The Austrafizng for ITonest Polifics Trust was cstablished on August 24 1998, and,

- therefore, cannot fall within any disclosure requircments for the 1997-98 year. In any

event, T very strongly submit that the Trust is not an “associated cntity™ undrzz the Act,

The object of the Trast is tw support legal actions (o test the cxtent to which political
entities comply with Australian Jaw. T have two fellow trustees: Jobn Wheeldon, &
former Labor Minister, and Peter Coloman, s former NSW Liberal Ieader. Neither, as
far a3 I know, are currently members of 2 political party and neither would do the
hidding of 2 political party. “ )

So far, the Trust has raised nearly $100,000 - almost all of which is commmitted to
supporting the action brought by Mrs Barbara Tazclton in the Queensland Supreme
Court to tost the validity of the Queensland registration of One Nation. Given the
unusual swuctire of the One Nation entity, there is an important public nterest in this
actiot - which may not have been brought but for the Trust. T very much doubt
whether the framers of the Llectoral Act would have wished Lo discourage thnse
seeking fo test and strengthen tho electorsl law.

The Trust is not coatrolled by and does not operate Jor the benelit of any registersd
political party. The Trust does not raise mouey for 2 political party nor hold assets for
the benefit of 1 political party nor take eny part in election campaigns. If the Trust -
which is aot linked with & political party and is not invelved in clection campaigns - is
required to file an “associated entity™ return, other organisations such as trade union
and party-aliied think tanks wouid also need to file returns. in my judgment, thm
would amount to 8 change of policy in the gmse ol administration.

Before secking donations te the trust I spoke with one of Australia’s leading clectoral
Tawyers who assured me that the Trust would mot be covered by disclosure provigions.
T, despite this letter and the attached Trust docament, you still believe of.herwzse,
would appreciaic your nrgent advice.

Yours sinserchy; / %
Tony Abbott /Py g
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Australian Eiecioral Commission

West Block Offices
Parkes ACT 2600

PO Box E201
Kingston ACT 2804

Me S S age Teiephone {02) 62714471

Facsimiie {02) 6271 4586

Message to: Message fron. Daie sent;  19/03/99
Roger Wills Our
Compliance Investigator reference:
Funding & Disclosure
|| AEC
Phone: | | Phone 02-62714430 Priority:
Fax: Fax: 026271 4555 No. of pages: ]
Message:

Press Article Regarding Trust Fund Established By Mr Abbott

Further to our telephone conversation this morning with the press article regarding the trust fund
established by Messrs T. Abbott, J. Whestdon and P. Coleman appeared in the Courier Mail on 1
September 1998 and the Australian on 3 September 1998.

A copy of the later is foliowIng as requested.
Have a good weekend.

Rogsr

19 March 1999




Plaase quote

Contact Officer

Teiephone

ey AECEE

98/00788
West Block Offices
kes ACT 2600
Chris Morris / Roger Wills Parkes ACT 260
PO Box E201
Kingston ACT 2804
(023 6271 4509 /{023 6271 4430 Talephona (02} 6271 4411

Faosimile {02} 8271 4556

The Hon. Tony Abbott MP
4-10 Sydney Road
Manly NSW 2093

Dear Mr. Abbott

ANNUAL RETURN FOR AN ASSOCIATED ENTITY

An associated entity is a term interpreted by the Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918 (the Act)
and used by the Australian Electoral Commission (the AEC) for an organisation which is
controlied wholly or mainly for the benefit of one or more political parties. This includes
organisations which are independent of, but primarily benefit, a party or parties.

A recent newspaper article (Courier Mail, 1 September 1998) reports that you have set up a
trust fund with Messrs J. Wheeldon and P. Coleman. On the basis of the press report, the
fund may be an associated entity. If this is the case, you are required under the
Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918 (the Act) to lodge an associated entity return. The Act
provides penalties for failure to meet your disclosure obligations.

Please find enclosed a copy of the Funding and Disclosure Handbook for Associated Entities
and an annual return form. The deadline for lodgment of an associated entity annual return is
close of business 20 October 1998, If after having read the handbook you consider that the
trust fund does not fall within the ambit of an associated entity, please provide a written
response outlining your reasons for armiving at this decision.

If you require further information regarding your disclosure responsibilities, please do not
hesitate to contact an officer of the Funding and Disclosure Section on one of the numbers

provided above.

Yours sincerely

Roger Wills
Funding and Disclosure

18/09/98
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“from Pole to Pole, and from poll to poll”
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MEDIA MONTTORS  Thyrsday, 3rd September, 1998

Hanson finally

R

‘gets poll

GHRISTOPHER NIESCHE

ONE Nation gained a boost
yesierday when it received s
5000 cheque after a
Queensiand Supreme Court
Judge refused to withhold its
electoral funding any longer.

While refusing to extend a
two-month  freeze on  the
money, Justice Richard Ches-
terman said One Nstion may
have a tase Lo answer: that it
nad  fraudulently registered
with the Queensiand Electoral
Commission as a political
party.

Farty leader Pauline Han.
son’s former sesreiary Bar
bars Hazellon has ssiced the
court  to  dersgister One
Nation., alleging the party sub-
mitted the names of 530 mem-
bers of the Pauline Eangon
Support Movement, rather
than the political party, to the
cornmission.

A similar attempt by former
One Natipn candidate Terry
Sharpies and former party
ireasurer Ted Briggs (who
joined the action yesterday) is
proceeding  concurrently in
the Supreme Court.

Justice Chesterman rujed
Ms Hazelton would not be
inconvenienced if the monay
was paid to One Nation, but
candidsies who were ogut of
pocket from standing in the
Queensiand election would,

He said the Electoral Corm-
mission could sue Ms Hanson
and party officer Peter Jarnes
for the return of the money if
the court found One Nation
was not entitied to iL.

When asked yestlerday
whether {he money would go to

-Australian Electoral |

funds o
bt

£

the candidates or One Nation,”
Ms Hanson replied: “We had-

an agreement right from the
very beginning with our candi-

‘dates and I stand by that" '

Mr James ssid *the majort
ity” of the tnonsy would go to
State election candigales,
whila the rest would be used to
cover campaipn headquarters
cogts, “None of the monay will
be wused in the federal cam
paign,” he said,

However, Mr James, who
tald the court in an affidavit
that some of the candidater
had suffered financially froryy
the delay in payment, refused
to say when they would receive
their money,

Ms Hazelton, whose leg-al
action was funded by a trust
established by Liberal MP,
Tony Abbott, was doubtful
that the money would be
repald,

It Is understood Australians
for Honest Polities — the trusi
established by Mr Abbott with
former MPs Peier Coleman
and John Wheeldon — has
about $100.000. with donations
of up to $20.000 received from
individueal citizens,

Mr Abbott said yesterday he
was tisappoirted One Nation.
had received the money, but
was “pleased that Justice
Chesterman  has  concluded’
thal there's an arguable case”
against One Nation,

“One Natlon would be fool-
ish to spend the $500,004,
beczuse if may soon have to-

pay batk the money.”

Mz Hazelton's appHeation to
deregister Gne Nation rehums
bo court tomorrow.

Commission oY=t
Helping you have your say,
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Desr Mr Abott, o : L

"i‘qem gre magy £5pesTs T Iay story on One Nation, but time and sﬁpce diciate brevity.

 Youmight recall, that starting Line of my fassimile to you ox.ihe 2810 June 1998
{3 =after you telephonced my home ssvers| limes asking for my help. You might niso
recall your subseguent telsphone call to me ,‘lbtf.t that night 1o congratulate ms on My

coursge ang willingness to.aet i ‘ o

You might recall; “our meeting al. - with an',d on

7th Fuly 1958, where you undertook 10 bank §20,000,00 into an acogunt to cover the

legal expenses my Supreme Count challenge, o

‘YVou might recal our Leselcast mesting at the Sheraton Hotel L3th July 1998, when 1
. ‘asked you sign end have witagsyed under seal your Deed of “Guarantee™ dated July

[
Iy -
ot : -

i 1773 .

Amaghed is ¢ list of moneys 1 hav& expended on the case and your Emgnahé@e:}ue by
return msil is requestsd Lo satisfastion thereof, : R

The atached st is only my first ¢laim pursuant o the “G:mmw:".:‘ 1 enclosz & istter
received from Watking Stokes Templetdn and further claims will foliow as soon as

G imablstodsso. : .
For the recotd, it o good calling psople mets this and mate thet - and thea Jeave them
for dead, ‘
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Text of Tony Abbotts letter to Terry Sharples:
Abbott’s writing is so bad it needs to be deciphered.

32 Lady Davidsen Ctc.
Forestvilie 2037.
" July 11™ 1998,

To : Terry Sharples.

Dear Terry,

Congratulations on your decision to challenge One Nation’s registration. I appreciate -
the courage it took, v n

As vou know, there are others taking a risk and putting themselves on the line to try to
stop the Oldfield/Enridge juggernaut.

You have my personal guarantse that you will not be further out of pocket as a result
of this action, '

Signed by Tony Abbott.
And witnessed by | gk

This letter was discovered by our lawyers when all documents were discovered for the
recent Brishane court case against Sharples.

The above letter clearly makes a liar out of Tony Abbott who emphatically told
viewers of the ABC 4 Comners programme that he had not entered into any
arrangement to provide support for Sharples. Note that the date of this leter is two
days before the Queensland State election. The second letter from Sharples to Abbott
dated November 4%, 1998 suggests that Sharples was getting irritated with Abbott.



AEC

Reference: 2000/00244-Fad1482
Contact Dfficer:  Teena-Maree Hannett Wast Block Offices
Telephona: (02) 6271 4451 Parkes ACT 26800
Facsimile: (D2) 6271 4555
PO Box E201
Kingston ACT 26804

Telephone {02) 6271 4411
Facsimile {02) 6271 4556

Mr TQﬂ Abbﬂtt, Mp WWW.aec.gov.au
Fed@ra!yMember for Warringah ABN 21 133 285 851
Suite 11, Pacific Point

4-10 Sydney Road

MANLY NSW 2095

Dear Mr Abbott

I refer to previous correspondence régarding the Australians for Honest Politics
Trust established in August 1988,

As you know, the Australian Electoral Commission {AEC) has been investigating
whether the trust is an associated entity under the provisions of the
Caormmonwealth Electoral Act 1918.

The AEC accepts your advice that the trust is not controlled by or operating on
behalf of any registered political party. However please note that it may be
necessary for the AEC to contact you for clarification on this matter if additional
gueries are raised in the future which necessitate further investigation.

Thank you for the assistance you have provided in this matter.

Should you have any further questions please contact me on (02) 6271 4491 or
email; teena-maree.hannett@aec.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

i Hm@ﬁ&"@'

Teena-Maree Hannett
Assistant Director
Funding and Disclosure

3 May 2001




Tony Abbott M

Federal Member for Warringah
Minister for Employment, Workplace Relations and Small Business

21 May 2001

Ms T Hannet

Funding and Disclosure Branch
Aaustralian Electoral Commission
PO Box E201

KINGSTON ACT 2604

Dear Ms Hannet,
"Thank you for your recent letter about the Australians for Honest Politics Trust. Ican advise you

that the trust was wound up in July last year. All money in the trust account has been dispersed
and the trust has no further function.

s sincerely,

/ /Y

f——
Tony Abbott

Level 2 - 17 Sydney Road - Manly NSW 2085
Tetephone: (02) 9977 6411 - Facsimile: (02) 9977 8715 - Email: fonv_ahhott mn@anh ooy art



"rastt, Renes” <HBonee. Prosi@financa.gov.aus on Z7/08/2002 111818 Ak

Subject: FW: request for letter

----- Original Message-----

From: CRANSTON Murray [mailto:Murray. CRANSTON @dewr.gov.au]
Sent: Wednesday, 27 August 2003 8:40 AM

To: karen.holas@aec.gov.au

Ce: Prestt, Renege

Subject: re: request for letter

Karen

Renee n Senator Abeiz's office has asked me to emall you a request for a letter that Tony Abbott
sent to Mr Roger Wills from the AEC on Ociober 20, 1998 and theAEC sreply.

| know you are cutrently going through your archives at the moment, but do you mind calling me on
8277 7320as soon as you have located this correspondence so that | can arrange for you to fax it
over to us, Thanks very much.

Murray Cranston

Finance Australian Business 61 870 632 495
Number (ABN): _
' Finance Web Site: _ www finance.gov.au
IMPORTANT:

This transmission is intended only for the use of the addressee and may contain
confidential or legally privileged information. If you are not the intended recipient,
you are notified that any use or dissemination of this communication is strictly
prohibited. If you have received this transmission in error, please notify us
immediately by telephone on 61-2-6215-2222 and delete all copies of this
transmission together with any attachments.

®
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THE HON TONY ABBOTT MP

]
MINISTER FOR EMPLOYMENT AND WORKPLACE RELATIONS
Leader of the House of Representatives
Minister Assisting the Prime Minister for the Public Service

27 August 2003

Mr Andy Becker
Electora] Commissioner
West Block Offices
PARKES ACT 2600

Facsimile No, 6271 4554

Dear Mr Becker,

PARLIAMENT HOUSE
CANBERRA ACT 2600
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I am writing to request a copy of the Australian Eiectoral Commission’s response to a letter I
wrate to a Mr Roger Wilis on October 20, 1998, The letter was in relation to the disclosure
requirements of the Australians for Honest Politics Trust. ‘

1 would appreciate a responsc to this request urgently and can hu wnmctcd on 02 6277 7320

should there be any difficulties.

Yours sincerely,
/.L/fl/a'); . C S:c {){;,/

TONY ABBOTT

BRLELY

TEDLTIMEDT AL

BRIMT TouRa T Al

Y




Senate Finance and Public Administration Legislation Committee
ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS ON NOTICE
Finance and Administration Portfolic

Department of Finance and Administration

Budget Estimates 2002-2003 - 29 & 30 May 2002

Question: F70

QOutcome 2, Output 2.3

Topic: 305B(2) of the Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918
Hansard Page: F&PA 398

Senator Faulkner asked:

But ] would have thought the provisions of the act here were clear. Anyway, [ will

be interested in your response, and no doubt we will have an opportunity to look at
that at a later stage. Would you care to take that issue in the broad on notice and come
back o the committee?

Answer:

As Senator Faulkner indicated at the Committee hearing, this is a matter on which the
AEC would like to give a considered response. In considering the issue so far, the
AEC feels that it would be worthwhile seeking formal legal advice on the matter. The
AEC is, therefore, not in a position to respond to this question at this time but will do
50 a8 soon asg possible.




AUSTRALIAN ELECTORAL COMMISSION

Minute

MINISTER

MEDIA REPORTS RELATING TO ‘AUSTRALIANS FOR HONEST POLITICS’, THE HON MR
TONY ABBOTT AND POSSIBLE DISCLOSURE OBLIGATIONS

Attached is a brief relating to “Media reports relating to ‘Australians for Honest Politics’, The Hon Mr
Tony Abbott and possible disclosure obligations” as requested.

7

Paul Dace
Acting Flectoral Commissioner

DZ 5 August 2003

-




AUSTRALIAN ELECTORAL COMMISSION @

MINISTERIAL BRIEFING
SPECIAL MINISTER OF STATE 28 August 2003
Subject Purposé Urgency
Media reports relating to For information Urgent

‘Australians for Honest Politics’,
The Hon Mr Tony Abbott and
possible disclosure obligations

Recommendation:
that you note the contents of this Brief.
Key Points:

¢ There has recently been a range of media articles focussing on the trust fund
“Australians for Honest Politics™ established to fund legal actions against Pauline
Hanson’s One Nation party. One of the trustees of the fund, The Hon Mr Tony Abbott
has been at the centre of much of the media publicity.

e The media publicity has raised a pumber of questions including whether there may be
disclosure obligations by Mr Abbott, the Trust and/or donors to the Trust.

e The AEC has been requested by your office and Mr Abbott’s office to supply copies of
the correspondence between Mr Abbott and the AEC in relation to the issue of whether
the “Australians for Honest Politics” constitutes an associated entity.

¢ On 27 August 2003, the AEC faxed a copy of its letter of 10 June 1999 to Mr Abbott
to your office. Refer Attachment A

Background:

On 27 August 2003 vour adviser, Ms Renee Prestt requested a brief on this matter.
A brief chronology of events follows:

On Tuesday 1 September 1998, an article in the Brisbane Courier Mail stated “Federal
Liberal MP Tony Abbott had admitted having actively raised funds to support two
separate legal attempts to shut down the One Nation party. The article also stated that a
trust had been set up to accept donations for this purpose.

As aresult of this article, the AEC wrote to The Hon Mr Tony Abbott on 18 September
1998 advising him that the trust may fall within the scope of the associated entity



Q)

provisions of the Commonwealith Electoral Act 1918 (CEA) and that relevant disclosure
requirements may apply. Further, that if he considered that the trust was not an
associated entity that he should provide a written response outlining the reasons for his
point of view.

On 20 October 1998, Mr Abbott responded to the AEC providing information about the
trust and stating that he did not consider that the trust was an associated entity and that it
should not be covered by the disclosure provisions of the CEA.

On 10 June 1999, the AEC responded to Mr Abbott advising him that “on the basis of the
information provided the trust did not constitute an associated entity at this time and

accordingly is not required to lodge a disclosure refurn.” A further letter to this effect was
also sent to Mr Abbott on 3 May 2001,

In a Senate Estimates hearing on 30 May 2002, Senator Faulkner raised the question as to
whether The Hon. Tony Abbott MP’s assistance to Mr Terry Sharples and others in their
case against Pauline Hanson’s One Nation amounted to a giff under the terms of the
CEA.

On 8§ July 2002, the AEC provided an interim response to this question stating it was not
in a position to respond as it was seeking legal advice. The AEC has not yet provided a

“final reply to the Question on Notice asked by Senator Faulkner as its enquiries to date
had been inconclusive.

The AEC is considering a range of recent additional material and information from a
rmumber of sources which will require further consideration of whether the trust
‘Australians for Honest Politics’ constitutes an associated entity under the CEA
provisions and also, whether there are any other disclosure responsibilities for other
persons or organisations.

Under section 305B of the CEA (Donations to political parties) if a person makes gifts
totalling $1,500 or more to the same registered political party (or a state Branch of a
registered political party), the person must fumnish a return to the Electoral Commission
covering all the gifts that the person made to that political party or branch during the
financial year.

Also, if a person makes a giff to any person or body with the intention of benefiting a -
particular registered political party or State branch of a registered political party, the
person is taken for the purposes of subsection (1) to have made that gift directly to that
registered political party or branch.

For each gift, the return must set out the amount of the gift, the date on which it was
made, and the name and address of the registered political party or branch.




&

The terms ‘gift’ and ‘disposition of property” are defined in section 287 of the CEA as:

The term gift means any disposition of property made by a person to another person,
otherwise than by will, being a disposition made without consideration in money or
money’s worth or with inadequate consideration, and includes the provision of a
service {other than volunteer labour) for no consideration or for inadequate
consideration. ‘

Disposition of property means (in part) conveyance, transfer, assignment, settlement,
delivery, payment or other alienation of property.

Paul Dacey
Acting Electoral Commissioner




Subject: Media reports relating to ‘Australians for Honest Politics’, The Hon Mr
Tony Abbott and possible disclosure obligations

Noted i/
Eric Abetz
Minister’s Office Only
Refected | Timely |d  Too long Quality
Yes/No Yes/No | Rightlength Poor 1 2 3 4 3 Excellent
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Contact Officer: Kathy Mitchell Teiephone: 02 6271 4480
Section: Funding & Disclosure Branch: Elections

Business Unit: AFEC ' Reference: Fad 2180
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Paase quote 98/0128% Fad3ld
. West Biock Offices
Parkes ACT 2800
Contact Officar Brad Edgman o
PO Box E201 )
¥ingstony ACT 2604
TEJEPﬁDﬂB {02) 8271 4413 - Teiephune (02'} 5271 4417

Facsimite (02} 6271 4558

The Hon. Tony Abbott, MF.
Suite 11

Pacific Point

4-10 Sydney Road

Manly NEW 2095

Dear Mr Abbott,

Thank you for your Istter of 20 October 1998, responding to our inquiry a5 to whether the
trust “Australians for Horest Politics” may fall within the ambit of an associated entity, I
apologise if vou have not received a response earlier,

“On the basis of the information provided, I am of the opinion that the trust does net constitute
an associated entity at this time and accordingly is not required to lodge a disclosure return,

I take this opporiunity to note that if the activities of the Trust alter, then if may constitute an
associated enfity. This is & term interpreted by the Commonwenith Electoral der 1918 end

ed by the Australian Electoral Commission for an organisation that is controlled by, or
operates wholly or mainity for the benefit of, one or mors political parties.

If 1 can be of any further assistance, please telephone me on 02 6271 4413,

Yours sincersly,

[Ny
Brad Edgng/ | |

Director
Funding and Disclosure

10/06/99




-
L

4 I
h AUSTRALIA &
s

PARLIAMENT OF AUSTRALIA « THE SENATE

SENATOR JOHN FAULKMNER
Labor Senator for New South Wales
Leader of the Opposition in the Sanats
Shadow Minister for Public Administration and MHome Affairs

Telephone: (02)9719.8100 Fax: (02) 97198.8078
FAX COVER SHEET

pATE: 26" g-0% >

TO: Av\dvl Beclar / PM\ 0“”’{

FROM: Tolwn o (ke

No. of pages: LI- (including this page)

G ENT
w-——__..——"/
9 A<

o

ﬂm&) ﬁ"w ' f{ d /f( AT J) r'wjﬂ
5’7/){;{7 iy eren Ao ?Mf?”jo
vy /éf{ﬂo /{,ﬂ/(’ ol
Go IR e’ PRI f’bL . 7{7
§
zadlen - ; Gl :7’:"“

/7/ ’ ™ .

LA

|ehher atbached .

.

L5

7

SUITE 1, 1 PARK AVEMUE, DRUMMOYNE NSW 205‘;
Yelephome: {02) 9719 8100 Toll Free: 1800 800 609  Facsimile: ((2) 9718 BO73




&

Senator John Faulkner

Leader of the Opposition in the Senate
Shadow Special Minister of State and Shadow Minister for Home Affairs

Mr Andy Becker

Electoral Commissioner
Austraiian Electoral Commission
PO Box E201

KINGSTON ACT 2604

Dear Mr Becker

1 refer to the Senate Finance and Public Administration Committee Estimates hearing
on 30 May 2002 when ! raised the question of whether The Hon. Tony Abbott MP's
assistance to Mr Terry Sharples and others in their case against Pauline Hanson’s One
Nation amounted to a gift under the terms of the Commonweaith Electoral Act 1918.

At that time, the AEC took the issue on notice. On § July 2002 the AEC provided an
answer that it was ‘
“geeking formal legal advice on the matter, The AEC is, therefors, notina
position to respond to this question at this time but will do so as soon as possible,”

To date we have not received any further response from the AEC.

Since Mr Abbott’s assistance to Mr Sharples was raised at Senate Estimates, some
further information has come to lght. | draw your attention to the following:

e The view of the Queensland Supreme Court in its judgment in Sharples v
O’Shea on 19 August 1999 that:

“One might readily infer that Mr Abbott was as much motivated by party
political considerations relating to the next Federal election as he was in
the Queensland Electoral Commission inguiring into assertions of
misrepresentation and fraud "because of the public interest in the matter”.

o Allegations aired on the ABC TV program Lateline on Friday 21 August 2003
that Mr Abbott:

- Stated in a written agreement dated 11 July 1998, between himself and
Mr Sharples, that Sharples had his “personal guarantee that you will
not be further out of pocket”. Mr Abbott has acknowledged publicly
that he signed such a guarantee,

- Promised general assistance to Mr Sharples in the case; and

- Helped Mr Sharples iocate a lawyer (Brisbane barrister Paul
Everingham) to bring his legal action.

Parliament House » Canberra ACT 2600 « Telephone (02) 6277 3233 » Facsimile (02) 6277 3415



s Mr Sharples’ claim on Channel Seven on Monday 25 Angust 2003 that Mr
Abbott promised to bankroll his case against Pauline Hanson’s One Nation
and that "it was only after Abbott offered the $20,000 into the trust accoumt
that | agreed to enter into the Supreme Court action”.

» Maedia reports yesterday and today that Mr Abbott offered Pauline Hanson's
One Nation dissidents financial support and arranged for the former
Queensland Liberal Party President Paul Everingham to act for them free of
charge.

o Today's report in the Sydney Morning Herald that Mr Abbott:

- Raised nearly $100,000 to assist in the prosecution of Ms Pauline
Hanson;

- Set up 2 trust fund entitied “ Australians for Honest Polifics” from
donations he himself solicited;

- Acknowledged “Australians for Honest Politics” had assets “close to
$100,000" and was controlled by himself and two other trustees;

- Organised a separate “donor”™ to support legal action by Mr Sharples;

- On at least two occasions organised legal representatives to act for Mr
Sharples; and

- Instructed his own lawyers to “offer Mr Sharples $10,000 of his own
money’.

As you would appreciate, under the Act “gifis” do not have to be from or fo political
parties to require their full disclosure to the AEC. Under Section 305B(2) of the Act,
a person who makes a gift to apother person “with the intention of benefiting a
particular registered party” has disclosure obligations.

Also, direct financia! assistance and & guarantee to indemnify for legal costs both
amount to the “disposition of property” under the Act.

From the material on the public record to date, Mr Abbott and the trust fund
“Australians for Honest Politics” clearly had a strong connection to the initjarion of
legal proceedings against Pauline Hanson’s One Nation. It is also clear their support
included financial assistance and personal guarantees to Mr Sharples and possibly
others.

It would be reasonable for the AEC to conclude that the intention of Mr Abbott and
others in giving such assistance to Mr Sharples and others was, on balance, to benefit
the Liberal Party in the 1998 election and beyond by neutralising another political
party, namely Pauline Hanson's One Nation. In fact, the name of the conduit for the
fands raised by Mr Abbott, Australians for Honest Politics, does imply a political
motive. ’

Mr Abbott and others associated with the trust fund “Australians for Honest
Politics™ may well have disclosure obligations under the Act in relation to this matter
which, to date, do not appear to have been fulfilied.

I would appreciate the AEC notifying me as soon as possible whether any legal advice
has been has been received on these matters - including the matters raised in 2002
Senate Estimates hearings.




Further, I would request the AEC inform me if it has any plans to investigate any of
the following matters:

t {1y  Whether the ransactions betwaen Mr Abbott, the trust fund entitled
t 1 " “Australians for Honest Politics” and Mr Sharples amount to gifis that need o
| be fully disclosed;

(2) Who donated money to the trust fund “Australians for Honest Politics”, who
H controlied the trust fund, how donations to it were acquinted and what the
\ purpose of the trust fund was; and

(3) Whether the trust fund “Australians for Honest Politics™ has operated for the
l benefit of the Liberal Party and, in fact, whether it is an Associated Entity of the
} Liberal Party.

In view of the extensive period of time since your office undertook to provide answers
to my earlier questions, | would appreciate your early response to this letter.

Yours sincerely

JOHN FAULKNER
26 August 2003
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Senator John Faulkner

- Leader of the Opposition in the Senate
Shadow Special Minister of State and Shadow Minister for Home Affalrs
Parliament House

CANBERRA ACT 2600 | | F AXE _

Dear Senator

1 refer to your letter of 26 August 2003 to the Electoral Commissioner concerning
financial and other assistance allegedly provided by The Hon Mr Tony Abbott to Mr
Sharples in relation to a court case. Your advisor, Mr Sachs also sent an e-mail on 27
August 2003 providing additional information on this matter.

In your letter you mention that the Australian Electoral Commission (AEC) fook a
question on notice from you regarding this matter at the May 2002 Senate Estimates
hearings. The AEC’s interim response to this question was that it would be
worthwhile seeking formal legal advice on the matter. You note that you have not
received any further response from the ARC. Legal advice was obtained, however,
information available to the AEC to date has been inconclusive and the AEC has not
been in a position to provide & final response to your question. Please be assured that
this matter 1s still under active consideration and the ABC will provide a response on
this matter as soon as it is in a position to do so,

Also in your letter, you ask the following questions:

t. whether the transactions between Mr Abbott, the trust fund entitled
“Australians for Honest Politics” and Mr Sharples amount to gifts that need to
be fully disclosed;
who donated money to the trust fund “Australians for Honest Politics”, who
controls the trust fund, how donations to it were acquitted and what the
purpose of the trust fund was; and
3. whether the trust fund “Austra}mn for Honest Pon‘acs” has operated for the

benefit of the Liberal Party and, in fact, whether it is an associated entity of the

Liberal Party.

b

The AEC wrote to Mr Abbott on 10 June 1599 advising that it was of the opinion that
“Australians for Honest Politics” was not an associated entity at that time based on the
information available to the AEC. However, the AEC has a policy of considering
issues that are raised in public fora, including the media and this may include re-
consideration of issues that it has previously determined. The AEC is in the process
of considering the information that has recently become available on this matter and,
if'it is determined that “Australians for Honest Politics” is an associated entity, will




seek to obtain relevant financial disclosure returns. If such returns are received, the
AEC will make them available on the its website for public inspection. Please note
however, that the AECisnotina position to provide information in relation to
matters which are not required to be included in a financial disclosure return.

Thank you for bringing to the AEC’s attention the reports included in your letter and
Mr Sachs” subsequent e-mail. Iwill write to you again when I have anything further

to advise,

Yours sincerely

Panl Dacey _
Acting Electoral Commissioner

2 Aungust 2003
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Dear Mr Becker

[ refer to the Senate Finance and Public Administration Committee Estimates hearing
on 30 May 2002 when 1 raised the question of whether The Hon. Tony Abbott MP’s
assistance to Mr Terry Sharples and others in their case against Pauline Hanson’s One
Nation amounted to a gift under the terms of the Commonwealth Electoral Act 1918.

At that time, the AEC took the issue on notice. On 8 July 2002 the AEC provided an
answer that it was ,
“seeking formal legal advice on the matter. The AEC is, therefore, not in a
position to respond to this question at this time but will do so as soon as possible.”

To date we have not received any further response from the AEC.

Since Mr Abboit’s assistance to Mr Sharples was raised at Senate Estimates, some
further information has come to light. I draw your attention to the following:

¢ The view of the Queensland Supreme Court in its judgment in Sharples v
('Shea on 19 August 1999 that:

“One might readily infer that Mr Abbott was as much motivated by party
polifical considerations relating to the next Federal election as he was in
the Queensland Electoral Commission inquiring into assertions of
misrepresentation and fraud "because of the public interest in the matter".

¢ Allegations aired on the ABC TV program Lateline on Friday 21 August 2003
that Mr Abbott: '

- Stated in a written agreement dated 11 July 1998, between himself and
Mr Sharples, that Sharples had his “personal guarantee that you will
not be further out of pocket”. Mr Abbott has acknowledged publicly
that he signed such a guarantee;

- Promised general assistance to Mr Sharples in the case; and

- Helped Mr Sharples locate a lawyer (Brisbane barrister Paul
' Everingham) to bring his legal action.

Parliament House * Canberra ACT 2600 « Telephone (02) 6277 3233 » Facsimile {02} 6277 3415




s Mr Sharples’ claim on Channel Seven on Monday 25 August 2003 that Mr
Abbott promised to bankroll his case against Pauline Hanson’s One Nation
and that "it was only after Abbott offered the $20,000 into the trust account
that T agreed to enter into the Supreme Court action”.

e Media reports yesterday and today that Mr Abbott offered Pauline Hanson’s
One Nation dissidents financial support and arranged for the former
Queensland Liberal Party President Paul Everingham to act for them free of
charge.

o Today’s report in the Sydney Morning Herald that Mr Abbott:

- Raised nearly $100,000 to assist in the prosecution of Ms Pauline
Hanson;

- Set up a trust fund entitled “Australians for Honest Pelitics” from
donations he himself solicited;

- Acknowledged “Australians for Honest Politics” had assets “close to
$100,000” and was controlied by himself and two other trustees;

- Organised a separate “donor” to support legal action by Mr Sharples;

- On at least two occasions organised legal representatives to act for Mr
Sharples; and

- Instructed his own lawyers to “offer Mr Sharples $10,000 of his own
money”.

As vou would appreciate, under the Act “gifts” do not have to be from or fo political
parties to require their full disclosure to the AEC. Under Section 305B(2) of the Act,
& person who makes a gift to another person “with the intention of benefiting a
particular registered party” has disclosure obligations.

Also, direct financial assistance and a guarantee to indemnify for legal costs both
amount to the “disposition of property” under the Act.

From the material on the public record to date, Mr Abbott and the trust fund
«Australians for Honest Politics” clearly had a strong connection to the initiation of
legal proceedings against Pauline Hanson’s One Nation. It is aiso clear their support
included financial assistance and personal guarantees to Mr Sharples and possibly
others.

Tt would be reasonable for the AEC to conclude that the intention of Mr Abbott and
others in giving such assistance to Mr Sharples and others was, on balance, to benefit
the Liberal Party in the 1998 election and beyond by neutralising another political
party, namely Pauline Hanson’s One Nation. In fact, the name of the conduit for the
funds raised by Mr-Abbott, Australians for Honest Politics, does imply a political
motive.

Mr Abbott and others associated with the trust fund “Australians for Honest
Politics” may well have disclosure obligations under the Act in relation to this matter
which, to date, do not appear to have been fulfilled.

1 would appreciate the AEC notifying me as soon as possible whether any legal advice
has been has been received on these matters - including the matters raised in 2002
Senate Estimates hearings. :




Further, I would request the AEC inform me if it has any plans to investigate any of
the following matters:

(1)  Whether the transactions between Mr Abbott, the trust fund entitled
“Australians for Honest Politics” and Mr Sharples amount to gifts that need to
be fully disclosed;

(2)  Who donated money to the trust fund “Australians for Honest Politics”, who
controlled the trust fund, how donations fo it were acquitted and what the
purpose of the trust fund was; and

(3) Whether the trust fund “Australians for Honest Polities” has operated for the
benefit of the Liberal Party and, in fact, whether it is an Associated Entity of the
Liberal Party.

In view of the extensive period of time since your office undertock to provide answers
to my earlier questions, I would appreciate your early response to this letter.

Yours sincersly

JOHN FAULKNER
26 August 2003

@
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Thursday, 30 May 2002 SENATE—Legisiotion PEPAIST ‘

Senator BARTLETT—Boes that have eny impact on the ABC?

Mr Dagey—No,

Senstor BARTLETT-—You are not considering that process?

Mr Dacey—No, .

CHAIR—Sexiator Faulimer, do you have any further questions for the ABCY

Seputor FAULKNER—Yes, Hos the fswue of Senstor Heffernan's joan to the New South Wales Liberzl
Perty of $13,000 been drawn fo your aftantion? ,

M MitchatimNo, tha is 2ot ap issus that I heve had drewn to my aifention yet, |

Senator PAULKNER—Jt doss not appear in the lnst return of the Liberal Party, but it depands of cowrse
o the date of the loan. 1 just wondered If You wers sbie to assist us on thet, but you are notaware of .

M Mitchell—No, but I can rake it on board to follow it up, If that is what you would like.

Senator FAULKNER—Okay. | was interasted to now whather there had been any contact with the New
South Waies division of the Liberal Party or Senator Heffernan about that loan—its terms and 3o forth. It was
not in the et retwrn. It i possible that the ming wwant that-it was not appropriate for it to be. [ am not
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suggesting fhat it pecessarily show!d have been. We will keep monitoring itjCould we now have 2 sahs shef

report—and T thirke I know the snswer to this questiop from the newspepers—iom the AEC of the fraud
charge in relation 1o Ms Hanson? :

Mr Becker—That s 5 state idsus, for the Electora] Commission of Queenslend.

Sepator Abatz—I got alt theze lewers fromm One Nation suppartsrs in Queensiand scousing me of this
terrible witch-Bunt, and I bad pleasure in writing back to them suving thet it was in fact the swmre electeral
commissicner, that it was aothing to do with us. ,

Senutor ROBERT RAY—There is an old saying: you are nothing in politics unt! you gre hated.

Semator FATULIOVER-—I tnderstood that o be the cmse, and I thank you for thet Tiawe zumy federzl
implications that might bave any relationship to that case been matters for consideration by the ATC?

Mr Becker—Not to my lmowledge. , ) ) | ‘

Ms Mitchell—The basis of the regisiration of Pauline Hagson's One Nation has slways been tat it s e
pariarssiary patty, 5o the issue of registratiop of the party is not one for the AEC to consider, Thers mmy
well be ipstes in relation to financis] transactions of the perty, but that s not clser at this stage In time.

Senator FAULKNER—Tharks for that Agsin, I understand that and sppreciate what you say to the
committes. Spacifically, I wanted to touch on an issue that ¥ thought mey have been 3 -matter for the ARC or
may havs been drawn (0 your aftertion. }t gots to some issuss that bevs recejved soms publicity: I wm owere
of ope article in the Courier Mail and cue in the dustralion, bofh dated 24 Apell 2002, The Courler Moil
article, 'MP Abbott dobbed in Hanson, count told’, reads: .

A fraud cass involving former One Nation leader Pruline Hanson has heard allepations thet federal MP Tony Abbott had
barikroticd the Quesnsiand Suprems Court action wibeb led to Ons Nation’s demiss,

The dustralian articls reads, :

Deteczive Sergeant Newton also said he.hsd heard suggesions thst Warkplace Relations Minister Teny Abbet! finenced
fegnl action by former One Netion cendidate Terry Sharples that led to the deepistration. of One Neion: i, Queanslend. -
1 wondered if that issus had besn drawn to your attention. 15 in your bailiwick from thds perspeciive: i such
donations or bankroliing had cccumred, would any such donations or giffs 1o, in this sase, Mr Sharples amount
fv a donation or gift under the Commonwsslth Elestoral Act 19837 _

Ms Mitchell—Not in wy opinion, no.

Senator FAULKNER—Could you sxplain to me way not?

Ms MitcheT—Mr %ﬂ is not & repistered political party or-an associared enyty m&%&
g candidets. Those are the people to whom dopativns have to be deslared, that is wiece the discloswe

Gohgations refate. 1 Mr Abbout had gives money fo Mr Sharpies, it would not be an issue that fll within the

Commuonwenlth Electoral At ,
Senator FAULKINER—— Gift’ is d=fined in secticn 287 of the act, jsn’t it?
Ms Mitchell—Yes. '
Sepator FAULKNER~—You bave not thought 10 sesk any advice on that issue?
Ms MiteheP——T hove niot thought to seskany advice, but if you think—

FINANCE AND PUBLIC ADMINISTRATION
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Seastor FAULKNER—] am not Govbting i, § sm just o litle surprised by the snswer, T fhought there
might b a very swrong case that giving money to someons & help them out in such & court Sase would I
within the definition in the act. . g

W{s Mitchell—I am bappy to reconsider the jssue. All T oan do is teKe on to look at the issue end get back
tnyouon it .

Senator FAULKNER—Let us work through it 2 finle. ] nave reenfioned section 305B(2} befure, and it
Taads: . ‘ .
If & pmson Makes ¢ gift to oy persn or body with the imtenton of benefiting & pasticufar registered poliriezl party o
Stats branch of 2 Tegistered politicel party, the pevson is take for the purposss of subsestion (1) 1 heve made ‘hat gift
dirsetly to that registered political purty or branch. : o
I suppose the lsyue here is that there iy be & benefit in such action for the Liberal Party.

M3 Mitchefl—] must admit thet 1 bad not looked at it in terms of whether thare was 8 Densdit to One
Nation, amd I did pot tiipk that there was & benefit to One Natien. '

Senstor FAULKNER-—No, I d not think—-

Senator ROBERT RAY—I do not think he wes frying {0 do that!

Sepator FAULKNER—Do you ses the potnt [ am making?

Wis Mitchell—Yes, T cat se¢ the point you are making and, yes, T 2xn happy to consider it Frow that angle
apd ot back to you on it . : '

Sepator FAULKNER~I appresists that.

Senator Abstz—It will be interesting to see What comee back for al} parties, because I wowld have thought
{hgt, I it 1p nof a direvt limk or & direet benefit, it will be interesting then bow far would you go down the
track. It 15 an intaresting pomt. ' ‘ : '

Senator FAULKNER—-I am not making any sllegrtions bere. I am not seying there is eny trith to these
srticles. I do not know; I do not know the backgronnd of this. I ouly koow it is in the newspapers, and [ know
now how muck Asntion you spply to newspapsr articies—and web sites, :

-

Sepafor ROBERT RAY—There are not mars fres T-skirts 1o b bad, are there?
CHAIR—So there were Toghirts? ‘

Senstor ROBERT RAY—T do not know, We knodked ours back

Senstor Abetz—Sepstor Faulkns was denying thet just now.

Sepator ROBERT RAY—They did not have & XXX ons zoywey.

Senstor FAULKNER—Given that you do taks account of it, that is something fhat came to wmind, [ would
be mterested in your response. I suspect it is uncharted welers inaway, - '
M Mitchel-—It 15, y25.

Senator FAULKNER——But I would have thought the provisions of the act here were clear. Anywey, lwill
be imterested in your response, 2nd no doubt we will bave an opportuity 10 look af thatat e later sfage. Would:
you cars fo take that issus in the wroad on notice znd coms back 10 the commitee?

Ms Mitchell—Yes. |

Senator FAULKNER—I do apprsciate that It may ke & little more time-than some other guesiions on
notice, because you might want to give a more copsidered response. ¢ it is any assistnce, 1 cuo supply the
aewspaper articles 1o you, but I suspect you are beter placed then me 1o be sbis to deive into the mmtier

M Mitchell—Yes, we will have copies of fhose newspaper esticles on fiie,

Senstor FAULKNER—Trere tas also been some press coverage about the fnancisl support for tne
Citizens Elestora] Council. Did you see the article in the Sundgy Telegraph in Sydnsy on 3 Marh 2002
headad, ‘Peusioners “bullied” for donstions" end fne ons in the Heraid Sun op the same date headed, ‘Far-
Right calls boil over’? Did you see those articies? '

Wis Mitchelb—1 ¢o recall havinp secn the articies, yes.

Senntor FAULKNER—I will try to fuirly put the cese 1o you, I think it goes to income recopved by the
CEC =t over 5! million in 2000-01, yet only u litte over $100,000 of that is declared. 3o, in round Hgues, $U
pes vent of the revene is undeclared. 1thougit that this would fall very much within your purview, given the
press coverage 2nd given your close intorest in what is revorted in the press.

Wis Mitchell~There is not necessarily any divect comslption between the totl amount of receipts and
whether or not you expact {o s=& a lmrge mumber of over-§1,500 amounts detailed deplared in the remor L

— s
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Mike Seccombe

One of the Howard Govern-

ent’s most senior ministers jast
night revesled he raised nearly
£100000 o lay, the groundwork
for Pauline Hanson's prosecution
for electoral frand.

The Minister for Workplace Re-
jations, Topy Abbott, admitted set-
ting up & Tust, Australisus for

Homnest Polities, from donasions to

pay for legal actions against
““anson and her parcy; One Natdon,

He had aiso organised & separ-
ate “donor” to support a One
"~ tion dissident, Terry Sharples,

seeking an infunction to block

. Ome Nation from recaiving public
alectoral funds. .

Mr Abbotr said the money was
promised to cover Mi Sharples if
the case fuilad and costs were

. awarded against him.

The minister organised a team
of iawyers who would represent
Mz Eharples without charge, and
then a second temrn after Mr
Bharples sacked the first.

Mr Abbotr also acknowledged
thar be had at one time in-
structed his lawyers to offer Mr
Sharples $10,000 of his own
money if he would stop putsuing
him for money to cover his uge
court costs.
~ He said he had sst up Aust-
ralians for Honest Polities in 1098
becmse he belisved One Nadon
was fraudulently registered.

Lastweek, Hanson and her fel-
low One Nation founder, David
Ettridgs, were jailed after the
party received neady §500,000 in
electoral funding to which it was
not entitled because i had been

Frlealtr vaeri atered

“There was myseff and twe
other frustees, We raised

. . . close to $100,000 and
the job of Austraiians For
Honast Politics was o
fund court cases
against One
Kation.”
TONY ABBOTT

The Prime Minister, John
Howard, said the sentencs was
sxcessive, but Mr Abbott denjed
that Mr Howard or anyone else in
the Governrent had been in-
volved in the attempt 1o fund ac-
tions against One Nation.

“Thers was myself and two
other trustess, We raised . . . irmay
not have been $100,000 but it was
certainly close to $100000 and the
b of Australians For Hopest Poli-
tics was to fund court cases against

Omne Nedon.” Mr Abborr did notsay”

whe contribvared,

He said most of the money had
begn spent aying to get another
One MNaton defector, Hanson's
former privace sscretary Barbara
Hazelron, to take legal actien to
stap the payroent of $470000 in
public siection funding, mﬂqW-
ing the faflure of similar action
by Mr Sharples.

Y Mo Hazelion had decided not o
go shead, Mir Abbott said. “By that

stage we'd spent a ot of money and
the balance ... was disTi
back o the donors in propordon
fhedr origingl contribodon.”

_ fhatyou will not be further out of

He said his $10,000 offer to Mr
Sharples was made i light of 2
disputed agreement berween
them that Mr Sharples would be
covered by an open-ended
indemnity for the costs of action
against Hanson and One Natfon.

Mir Abbott bad given, In writing,
“my personal ee 10 You

pocket as & result of this acton”.
The miniseer said he believed
that promise covered only the
$10,000 gusrantee he had ar-
ranged, but Mr Sharples thought
it applied to any legal action,
“Yes, | did make a commitmens
to Sharples and yes the commit-
ment was 1o back him o the tune
of $10,000,” he said last night, “that
being the maximum downside
that we could have expected.”
Bt after Mr Sharples went on
with other action, incwiting big
bills, end the original guarantor
dropped ouz, Mr Abbotr was fac-
ing possible personal Lisbilicy.
*He claims that the letrer that !
gave tohim at the time . . | consth-
tuated an open-ended indemnity
to support any legal action
Sharples wanted to implement
arywhere nvolving One Naton.”
. So.Mr Abbott offered the
$10,000 to call it quits. It was not
accepred, and he had personally
paid M: Sharples nothing, al-
though he had baen prepared to
carry the tost. ‘ .
“Tt couldn't come from Aust-
ralians for Honest Politics be-
canse it had no money leftinic 1
mean, if Sharples had accepred
that arrangement I suppose it
wouldve come from me.”
Mir Sharples could not be con-
tacted yesterday,

| Make my day . . . tiie Prime Minister, Jok
rescae the Selomon isiands from & ll&w»a
you™ to Augtralien taxpayers and ‘thank




@?? Brien Haliett
| 28082003 05:06 PM

Tor Karen Molas/ACT/AEC@AEC, Nicois Lawley/ACT/AECBAEC, Brad Edgman/ACT/AECGAEC, Phil
Diak/ACT/AEC @ AEC, Bernadette O'Meara/ACT/AEC@AEC, Paul Anderson/ACT/AEC@AEC

e Exacutive/S0, David FarslNSWIAECB AEC, Anne BrighQLIVAEC@AED

Subject: Re: Reguest from ra Outstending Senate Estimates Question ﬁ;}

Colieagues

see my other email. | have told . “hat we are doinga file search and | don't expect to have an

answer fonight. Will phone her tfomorrow. ‘ .

BH

Karen Holas

et e R e

uﬁ ~ Karen Holas
26/08/2003 04:07 FM -

Ta: Doug Or/ACT/AEC@AEC

cc: Brien Halist/ACT/AEC@AEC

Subjsct: Regusst from re Outstanding Senate Estimates Question
Doug,

| am not across what has lead up to this, as this is the first | have heard about this type of issue.

| saw an interview with David Oldfield on A Current Affair the other day and got a transcript for Kathy.
The thrust of that interview was a bit about key politicians who had been reported as being invoived in
an *orchestrated persecution” of Pauline Hanson - Tony Abbott, Tim Fischer, Ron Boswell and former
National Party Senator 8ilf O'Chae were mentioned, '

This information was geing to be used as the basis for the appeal by Pauline Hanson'’s solicitor - Mr
Nyst. | have the notes etc that | have dons if you want to raview,

Nicole has just advised me told me that there are apparently a number of similar gueries about from
other journos. It seems 10 me that there are a number of aspects relevant to this - our approach and
response - being standard bit also the legal implications in relation to Pauline Hanson's case. ie what
we say and how It can be used etc and if any FO! requests might be lodged etc

Eurther, the F&D perspective on whether such funds are scoped infe the F&D provisians.

Karen H

- S Forwarded by Karen Holas/ACT/AEC on 26/08/2003 04:03 PM

ﬁfn Karen Hofas
26/08/2003 03:41 _PM'

©




To: Kathy Mitchell/ACT/AEC@ AEC

oo Doug Or/ACT/AEC@AED

Subject: Request from | ‘re Quistanding Senate Estimates Question
from phoned today asking the following:

Senator Faulkner asked a question on Notice at the May 2002 Senate Estimates Hearings regarding
whether there were any F& D guidelines on Fighting Funds set up by peopie (ie Tony Abbott) to
persue Pauline Hanson,

Has there been a response and if so what was it?

Can you give & cailon

Karen H

@




wfﬁ Brien Halistt

28/08/2003 08:07 PM
Tor Karen Holas/ACT/AEC@AEC, Nicole Lawley/ACT/AEC@AEC
ool
Subject: Re: Reguest from re Dutstanding Senate Estimates Question
FY|
BH

g T

e eame FOtWaTGRG by Brien HalletACT/AEC on 26/08/2003 05:13 PM

. 4#  brien Rallett
26/08/2003 04:58 PM

To Executive/CO

co: Phil Diak/ ACT/AEC @ AEC, Bemadette O'Meara/ACT/AEC@AEC, Brad Edgman/ACT/AEC@ AEC,
Karen Hoias/ACT/AEC@AEC, Kathy MitchellACT/AEC @ AEC, David Farrel/NSW/AEC@AEC, Anns
Bright/QLD/AEC@AEC, Paul Anderson/ACT/AEC@AEC

Subject: Re: Hequest from re Outstanding Senate Estimates Question _:fj
Colleaguss
Had a similar call also from { here in the press gallery).

Have toid both that we are currently doing & file search to see if that Q has been answered but don't
expact an answer tonight.

BH
Doug Orr

#  DougOn
26/08/2008 03:51 PM

To Brien HalletWACT/AEC@AEC

Subject: Request from " re Qutstanding Senate Esfimates Quastion

Could you touch base with .
A Farwarded by Doug QrifACT/AEC on 26/08/2003 02:57 PM

A

hﬁ Karen Holas
. 26/08/2003 03:41 PM

To Kathy Mitchel/ACT/AEC@AEC - -

ce Doug Or/ACT/AECRAEC

Subject: Request from re Quistanding Senate Estimates Question
from ‘phoned today asking the following:

Senator Faulkner asked a question on Notice at the May 2002 Senate Estimates Hearingé regarding
whether there were any F& D guidelines on Fighting Funds set up by pecple {ie Tony Abbott) to




persue Pauling Hanson.
Has there been a response and if so what was it?
Can you give her a callon

KRaren H




' &ﬁ _ Karen Holas
- 26/08/2003 10:57 AM

Ta: Kathy Mitchell/ACT/AEC@AEC
ce:

Subject: HANSON APPEAL RE ALLEGED INTERFERENCE BY TONY ABBOTT
Kath,

Ag dicussed set out below is a summary of key points for possible inclusion in PPQ or Min Brief on this
matter,

1. Lawyers for Pauline Hanson will reportedly use alleged interference by federal Workplace Relations
Minister Tony Abbott in the One Nation fraud case as part of their appeal against her three year jail
sentence.

2. The Austrafian newspapaer said that one of the grounds for appeal cited by Hanson's lawyer Chris
Nyst was "the interference by political identities of powerr and influence” in the case.

3. Tony Abbott was noted as one of several politicians who were involved, along with (former National
Party Leader) Tim Fischer, {National Party Senate Leader) Ron Boswell and (former National Party
senator} Bill O'Chee.

4. Mr Nyst said he would be arguing for a permanent stay of proceedings agains Hanson on the basis
that she was unable to get a proper trial.

+ He would be basing this argument on the amount of publicity surrounding both the fraud case
and another case due to come before the Brisbane Magistrates Court concerning the alleged
theft of money fromt the One Nation Fighting Fund.

A Current Affair Program also ran an interview with David Oldfield regarding the matter in which he
stated that he thought Ms Hanson and Mr Etiridge did not intentionally set out to defraud the
government.

PSS - we may get questions regarding whether the Federal Regisiration of PHON was legat - 50 you
may want to consider this aspect in any response.

Karen H




